derives India specific health impact numbers based on the south Asian results.

The Cost of Climate Change Impacts for India: A Preliminary Analysis 5

3. RESULTS

3.1 Cost of agriculture production loss

Studies have shown that agriculture production is sensitive to temperature, increasing carbon

dioxide concentration as well as change in precipitation. Impacts of all these forces together

imply that agriculture production will respond non-linearly to future climate change. The

impact however is complex to understand and as per the IPCC categorization, there is only

medium confidence on the magnitude or direction of impacts. However, there is high level of

agreement across studies that the impact in all probability is going to be negative for most

crop categories.

For India, three crop categories are important from the perspective of food security- rice,

maize and wheat. Table 1 shows results from few studies that have researched crop

production losses for these key crops in India. Based on the numbers in the table, following is

the range of yield decreases. We estimate cost for the higher end and lower end of this range,

as well as for the mid-point -

Loss in rice production (impact sensitivity) per 1 degree Celsius increase = 4% - 20%

Loss in maize production (impact sensitivity) per 1 degree Celsius increase = 32% - 50%

Loss in wheat production (impact sensitivity) per 1 degree Celsius increase = 5% - 20%

It should be noted that these estimates include not just impacts due to higher temperatures,

but also impacts of higher carbon dioxide concentrations in the atmosphere.

6 Results

Table 1: Decline in production of rice, maize and wheat in India due to climate change

Year Crop

Loss in production with
approx. 1 Degree rise in
temperature Region Reference

NA Rice -20% India
Senapati et al.
(2013)

2030 Irrigated rice
4% loss in production in
majority of districts

Western
Ghats

Kumar et al.
(2011)

2030 Irrigated rice
10% loss in production in
majority of districts